
21st February, 1980 Statutory ln-struments 

GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA 

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 32 OF 1980 

The Control of Goods Act 
(Laws, Volume XIII, Cap. 690) 

The Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations 
(Cap. 690, p. 25) 

The Control of Goods (Price Control) (Margarine and 
Fat Prices) (Amendment) Order, 1980 

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in regulations 7 and 8 
of the Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations, the 
following Order is hereby made. 

1. This Order may be cited as the Control of Goods (Price 
Control) (Margarine and Fat Prices) (Amendment) Order, 1980, 
and shall be read as one with the Control of Goods (Price 
Control) (Margarine and Fat Prices) Order, 1979, hereinafter 
referred to as the principal Order. 

2. The Schedule to the principal Order is hereby revoked 
and the Schedule set out in the Appendix hereto is substituted 
therefor. 

LUSA.KA 
19th February, 1980 

[OP0.105/27 /!.VOL.II] 

R. CHISUPA, 
JYiinister of Commerce and Industry 

Brand and Pack 
(1) 

Cookiny Fats 
Harvest 50 x 250 gm 

APPENDIX 
( Paragrap/i 2) 

SCHEDULE 
(Paragrapl� 2) 

Maximum 
manufacturer's 

price per 
bulk pack 

(2) 

Buttercup 10 X 2 kg .. 
Spring Cans 50 X I 00 gm 
Spring Co.ns 30 X 250 gm 
Spring packets 50 X 250 gm 
Pan Cooking Fat 50 x 250 gm 

K 

19.08 
32.60 
12.39 
15.85 
23.40 
22.87 

Baking Fats 
Zo.mbeka 1 X 160 kg .. 232.92 

Maximum 
wbolcsa.le 
price per 
bulk pack 

(3) 

K 

20.03 
35.86 
13.63 
17.44 
25.27 
25.16 

238.92 

Maximum 
retail 

price per 
reto.il pack 

(4) 

K 

0.45 
3.75 
0.30 
0.64 
0.57 
0.55 

No rctailsale 
allowed 

63 

Title 

S.I. No. 161 
ot 1970 

RevoCl\tion 
and 

replacement 
of 
Schedule 

Copies of tllis StatuiOMJ Instrt,ment can be obtained from the Governme11l Pririter, 
P.O. Box 136, Luaaka. Price !On each. 


