GOVERNMENT OF ZAMBIA

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT No. 32 of 1980

The Control of Goods Act (Laws, Volume XIII, Cap. 690)

The Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations (Cap. 690, p. 25)

The Control of Goods (Price Control) (Margarine and Fat Prices) (Amendment) Order, 1980

IN EXERCISE of the powers contained in regulations 7 and 8 of the Control of Goods (Price Control) Regulations, the following Order is hereby made.

1. This Order may be cited as the Control of Goods (Price Control) (Margarine and Fat Prices) (Amendment) Order, 1980, and shall be read as one with the Control of Goods (Price Control) (Margarine and Fat Prices) Order, 1979, hereinafter referred to as the principal Order.

Title

S.I. No. 161 of 1979

2. The Schedule to the principal Order is hereby revoked and the Schedule set out in the Appendix hereto is substituted therefor.

Revocation and replacement of Schedule

LUSAKA
19th February, 1980
[OPC.105/27/1.VOL.II]

R. Chisupa, Minister of Commerce and Industry

APPENDIX (Paragraph 2) SCHEDULE (Paragraph 2)

Brand and Pack (1)	Maximum	Maximum	Maximum
	manufacturer's	wholesale	retail
	price per	price per	price per
	bulk pack	bulk pack	retail pack
	(2)	(3)	(4)
Cooking Fats	K	К	К
Harvest 50 × 250 gm Buttercup 10 × 2 kg Spring Cans 50 × 100 gm Spring Cans 30 × 250 gm	19.08	20.03	0.45
	32.60	35.86	3.75
	12.39	13.63	0.30
	15.85	17.44	0.64
Spring packets 50 × 250 gm	23.40	25.27	0.57
Pan Cooking Fat 50 × 250 gm	22.87	25.16	0.55
Baking Fats			
Zambeka $1 \times 160 \text{ kg}$	232.92	238.92	No retail sale allowed